Investment revenue consists of holding of investment properties to generate rental income, capital

appreciation or both. Rental income for residential and commercial properties is recognised in the

profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the specific tenure of the respective leases. Lease

incentive granted is recognised as an integral part of the total rental income, over the term of the

lease.

Other revenue

Revenue from other sources are recognised as follows:

- Operations of hotel and food and beverage outlets, provision of facilities support services and

carpark operations and provision of management services. Revenue is recognised when the

services are performed.

- Moneylending services, interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

15 UNITED OVERSEAS AUSTRALIA LTD Preliminary Final Report - 31 December 2018

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting AASB 15 and AASB 9 on the Group’s

consolidated financial statements.

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income

As previously

reported AASB 15 ASSB 9

As

restated

For the year ended 31 December 2017 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property and construction revenue 328,774 (1,017) - 327,757

Cost of sales (150,825) (7,130) - (157,955)

Gross profit 177,949 (8,147) - 169,802

Other revenues 101,468 - - 101,468

Other income 28,464 - (47) 28,417

Property maintenance expenses (25,358) - - (25,358)

Occupancy expenses (50) - - (50)

Marketing expenses (21,221) 14,213 - (7,008)

Administrative expenses (26,512) - - (26,512)

Other expenses from ordinary activities (19,853) - - (19,853)

Finance costs (6,653) - - (6,653)

Share of results of associates 6,286 - - 6,286

Foreign exchange loss (800) - - (800)

Profit before income tax 213,720 6,066 (47) 219,739

Income tax expense (42,568) (1,456) - (44,024)

Profit for the year 171,152 4,610 (47) 175,715

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translating foreign

operations 21,648 229 - 21,877

Available for sale financial assets

- current year gain 356 - (356) -

- reclassification to profit or loss 274 - (274) -

Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Changes in the fair value of equity

investments at fair value through other

comprehensive income - - 677 677

Other comprehensive income for the year 22,278 229 47 22,554

Total comprehensive income for the year 193,430 4,839 - 198,269

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

16 UNITED OVERSEAS AUSTRALIA LTD Preliminary Final Report - 31 December 2018

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income

As previously

reported AASB 15 ASSB 9

As

restated

For the year ended 31 December 2017 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent 109,066 3,289 (33) 112,322

Non-controlling interest 62,086 1,321 (14) 63,393

 171,152 4,610 (47) 175,715

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the parent 131,148 3,518 - 134,666

Non-controlling interest 62,282 1,321 - 63,603

 193,430 4,839 - 198,269

Earnings per share (cents per share)

- basic for profit for the year 8.17 0.24 - 8.41

- diluted for profit for the year 8.17 0.24 - 8.41

Statement of Financial Position (Extract)

As previously

reported AASB 15 ASSB 9

As

restated

As at 31 December 2017 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets

Land held for property development 158,013 (158,013) - -

Inventories - 158,013 - 158,013

Available for sale financial assets 4,167 - (4,167) -

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income - - 4,167 4,167

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 258,025 (77,198) - 180,827

Contract assets - 79,043 - 79,043

Inventories 558,997 15,835 - 574,832

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 37,269 4,243 - 41,512

17 UNITED OVERSEAS AUSTRALIA LTD Preliminary Final Report - 31 December 2018

Statement of Financial Position (Extract)

As previously

reported AASB 15 ASSB 9

As

restated

As at 31 December 2017 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Equity

Reserves (45,721) (174) - (45,895)

Retained profits 1,107,056 9,473 - 1,116,529

Non-controlling interest 630,089 4,138 - 634,227

Statement of Cash Flows (Extract)

As previously

reported AASB 15 ASSB 9

As

restated

For the year ended 31 December 2017 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before income tax 213,720 6,066 (47) 219,739

Adjustments for:

Gain on disposal of financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss (47) - 47 -

Net changes in inventories 4,251 (5,443) - (1,192)

Net changes in receivables (27,897) 39,302 - 11,405

Net changes in contract assets - (39,925) - (39,925)

Net changes in payables (96,804) 8,625 - (88,179)

Net changes in contract liabilities - (8,625) - (8,625)

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sale of available for sale

financial assets (1,689) - (1,689) -

Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair

value through other comprehensive

income

- - 1,689 1,689

18 UNITED OVERSEAS AUSTRALIA LTD Preliminary Final Report - 31 December 2018

4. REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Profit before income tax expense includes the following revenues and expenses whose disclosure is

relevant in explaining the performance of the entity:

  CONSOLIDATED

  2018 2017

  $’000 $’000

   (Restated)

(i) Property and construction revenue

 Sales of inventories 153,950 37,264

 Sales of development properties 286,543 290,493

  440,493 327,757

(ii) Other revenue

 Rental revenue 52,876 37,356

 Parking fee revenue 11,930 9,807

 Management fee received 2,459 3,156